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Executive Summary


The European Roma Rights Center (“the ERRC”), an international public interest law organisation, respectfully submits written comments concerning the Russian Federation for consideration by the United Nations Human Rights Committee (“the Committee”) at its 78th Session, July 14-August 8, 2003.


The ERRC is aware of the efforts undertaken by the Government of the Russian Federation (the Government) to comply with its obligations under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (the Covenant) as detailed in its report to the Committee. To date, however, these measures are insufficient to ensure the effective implementation of the Covenant, particularly with regard to Articles 2, 6, 7, 12, 14, 16, and 26.


As to Article 2, the Government has failed to comply with its obligation to “ensure to all individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction the rights recognized in the present Covenant, without distinction of any kind.” The few relevant legal provisions in this area are inadequate and fail to offer effective protection from discrimination. In the absence of adequate anti-discrimination provisions, Roma and several other ethnic groups in Russia are subjected to discrimination in nearly all areas of public life. These comments cover only the compliance of the Russian Federation with the Covenant in respect to the Roma/Gypsies in the jurisdiction of the state party. 


As to Article 6, the ERRC is concerned about reports of deadly police violence against the Roma in the Russian Federation. Several Roma have died while in police custody, shortly after detention, apparently in violation of the “inherent right to life” protected by Article 6.


As to Article 7, the Roma frequently fall victim to unremedied racially motivated violence and abuse by both state and non-state actors, in violation of the prohibition on torture contained in Article 7 of the Covenant. In a number of instances documented by the ERRC, police abuse of suspects in custody rose to the level of torture. Such abuse appears to be on the rise, both in terms of frequency and severity, yet law enforcement officials are rarely prosecuted or even disciplined for their misconduct. Moreover, in recent years members of formal or informal nationalist-extremist vigilante groups have also increasingly targeted Roma for violent attacks. However, Russian authorities have failed to take sufficient measures to protect Romani individuals and communities from this wave of racially motivated violence. 


As to Article 12, local officials have failed to provide administrative services regarding the issuance of residence permits and construction licences to Romani families. Racist prejudice has in many cases led to discriminatory treatment in violation, inter alia, of the Government’s obligation to ensure that “[e]veryone lawfully within the territory of a State shall, within that territory, have the right to liberty of movement and freedom to choose his residence.”


As to Article 14, ERRC documentation shows that the Government has failed to ensure that “[a]ll persons shall be equal before the courts and tribunals.” Complaints concerning human rights abuses of the Roma are generally ignored by police officials and prosecutorial authorities, or are investigated merely pro forma. When seeking redress for police inaction, Roma are often arbitrarily denied justice by the courts, which create insurmountable bureaucratic obstacles that obstruct victims’ access to judicial remedies. Roma who enter the judicial system in the capacity of defendants frequently find themselves arbitrarily subjected to longer detention periods than non-Roma, both in the pre-trial period and subsequent to sentencing. There is abundant evidence that, in the name of curbing the trade with illegal narcotic substances, due process and fair trial rights of the Roma are systematically abused.

As to Article 16 of the Covenant, the ERRC is concerned about the fact that large numbers of Roma in the Russian Federation do not have one or more identity documents, such as passports, birth certificates, or residence permits. The majority of the people interviewed by the ERRC had, at best, only their Soviet-era identity documents. The ERRC and a number of domestic human rights groups are concerned that, when the validity of Soviet-era identity documents expire at the end of 2003, the vast majority of Roma in the Russian Federation will in effect find themselves blocked from accessing basic rights and services available to registered Russian citizens.

As to Article 26, despite the Government’s obligation to “prohibit any discrimination and guarantee to all persons equal and effective protection against discrimination on any ground,” all aspects of the relationship between Roma and non-Roma in Russia are suffused with discrimination, and racial discrimination against Roma is alleged in all sectoral fields. 
Expertise and Interest of the ERRC
The ERRC is an international public interest law organisation that monitors the situation of Roma in Europe and provides legal defence in cases of human rights abuse. Since its establishment in 1996, the ERRC has undertaken first-hand field research in more than twenty European countries, and has disseminated numerous publications, from book-length studies to advocacy letters and public statements. The ERRC started monitoring the human rights situation of Roma in Russia in 2000. ERRC publications about Russia and other countries, as well as additional information about the organisation, are available on the Internet at http://www.errc.org.  

The written comments submitted below do not constitute a comprehensive survey of the human rights situation of Roma in Russia. Nevertheless, the ERRC believes that the present session of the Committee offers an opportunity to highlight some of the most significant respects in which the Government of the Russian Federation has failed to fulfil its commitments under the Covenant. 

General Discussion

There are no reliable current estimates of the number of Roma in the Russian Federation. The results of the 1989 census indicate that there were 152,939 individuals who identified themselves as Romani in Russia.
 Unofficial estimates, however, indicate that the number of Roma in Russia is much higher than official figures suggest. Romani leaders recently interviewed by the ERRC place the number of Roma in Russia between 1.5 and 2 million.
 

Anti-Romani sentiment in Russia is reported by many independent observers to be on the rise, and provides rich soil for serious violations of the fundamental rights of Roma. Police abuse, including deaths of Roma in custody, torture, confessions taken under duress, and abusive raids by police and other state officials are frequently reported from a number of regions in Russia. Roma are also the target of racially motivated violence by non-state actors, such as members of formal or informal extremist-nationalist vigilante groups. One particularly alarming development has been the growth of groups whose primary activities include, under the banner of "waging a war against drugs", targeting minorities for vigilante human rights abuse. As a result of a wave of media action promoting a link between "Gypsies" and drug-related crime, Roma are particularly targeted for abuses including arbitrary detention, invasion of privacy, arbitrary and wholesale destruction of property and physical abuse. In one particularly disturbing case, the Yekaterinburg-based non-governmental organisation "Fund 'City without Drugs'" has openly advocated killing Gypsies who deal in drugs, as well as imprisoning and/or evicting all Gypsies. The Roma are being portrayed as  alien “invaders”, along with persons of “Caucussus origin” (especially Chechens) and Tajiks, all of whom are deliberately “killing our children” through causing drug addiction. The group has repeatedly undertaken vigilante actions including the wholesale destruction of a house belonging to a Roma whom they have accused of selling narcotics. The media have publicised broadly and often sympathetically these activities, while the group’s Internet website: http://www.nobf.ru/index2.html contains overt insults of Roma. The protection provided to Roma by authorities against human rights violations is often inadequate or entirely unavailable. Russian Government has undertaken nothing to reduce anti-Romani sentiment or to stem the tide of vigilante and/or state-sponsored anti-Romani human rights abuses. 

The Russian media contributes to the perpetuation of anti-Romani sentiment by emphasising a purported correlation between Roma and crime and by encouraging violence and discrimination against Roma by state authorities as well as non-state actors. For instance, in the first week of March 2002, the Russian police launched “Operation Tabor”. The operation was ostensibly aimed at combating drug-related crime in Russia, but its title used the Russian word for Romani camp or settlement. “Operation Tabor” involved abusive raids upon Romani settlements, as well as document checks and fingerprinting of Roma arbitrarily labelled as suspicious. Russian national newspapers, TV and radio programmes supported the operation with intensive anti-Romani propaganda. In the days preceding the launch of “Operation Tabor”, as well as throughout the duration of the operation, Russian media displayed daily reports on Romani criminals who purportedly cheat, rob and entice naïve Russian citizens to become drug addicts. The media repeatedly portrayed Roma as the main actors in the Russian drug trade, using “drug dealer” and “Gypsy” interchangeably in reporting. Dispensing entirely with any presumption of innocence, both mainstream and tabloid media treated all Roma, including young children, as fair game for slander and stereotyping as drug traffickers. In some cases, Russian media goes even further and encourages discrimination and even racially motivated cleansing of Roma. A few instances illustrative of this pattern follow: 

· In Yekaterinburg, in June 2003, the ERRC obtained film footage shown on local television stations glorifying the actions of the local non-governmental group "Fund 'City Without Drugs'" which conducted unauthorised raids and citizen arrests in Romani settlements in the name of the war on drugs. The footage shows members of "Fund 'City Without Drugs'" in the act of demolishing a house whose construction they said had been financed by drug money, while inciting by-standards to take part in the destruction. The footage was periodically interrupted by images of the vice-chair of the group holding up a sword and crying “Death to the drug-dealers!”

· On March 13, 2002, the Russian newspaper Argumenty i Fakty published an article entitled “I Am a Heroin-Mother”. The text of the article deployed widespread anti-Romani stereotypes, using the words “Gypsies” and “drug dealers” interchangeably and implying that the rich “red brick castles” being erected in the Romani settlements in recent years came from drug-related profits, as evidenced by hospital wards filling up with “half-dead bodies in drug-induced comas”.

· On March 1, 2002, the state television channel ORT broadcast a news story about the fight against the drug mafia in the Tyumen oblast in southern-central Russia. While voice-over narration informed that approximately 1000 drug dealers had been arrested, the camera showed an elderly Romani woman and a 7-year-old Romani boy, whose relationship to the drug trade was not substantiated. 

· On February 27, 2002, the national daily MK -Moskovskiy Komsomolets published on its front page an article with the headline “Moscow Gypsies Will Be Crushed” and the subtitle “Gypsies Will Soon Face Close Relationships with Police”. Reporting on the beginning of “Operation Tabor”, the article claimed that beggars, fortune-tellers, tramps, swindlers who cheat citizens under the pretext of changing money, as well as Roma considered to be a nuisance would be expelled “with disgrace” from railway stations, markets, metro stations, and uninhabited buildings. In addition, according to the article, persons who rented flats to Roma would be subjected to checks. The article also used sarcastic exclusionary terms such as “tourists” with reference to Roma.

· In Yekaterinburg, on February 25, 2002, a documentary film on so-called “Gypsy drug dealers” in Yekaterinburg was shown on the state television channel RTR. The documentary showed local police spreading a rumour that drug dealers would be beaten and that their houses would be burned; according to the documentary, the strategy was successful because it caused around 10 Romani families to leave the city immediately after the rumour was spread. Thus, the documentary presented an intimidation method that exploited racial tensions as a viable solution for combating drug-related crime.

· A report about the fight against drug trafficking in the Krasnoyar Krai of Russia, broadcast during the evening news on the state channel RTR on February 25, 2002, explicitly stated, without presenting any corroborative evidence, that the Roma (all Roma) of the city of Krasnoyarsk are to blame for drug-related crime. As an illustration of this statement, the image of an alleged Romani drug dealer appeared, despite the fact that he had not been sentenced for any crime and thus his guilt should not have been presumed by the reporters. The broadcast also showed also the children and grandchildren of the alleged drug dealer, implying their involvement in the drug trade as well. 

International monitoring bodies have recently begun to express concern that certain ethnic minorities including Roma are targeted for racially motivated violence by state authorities as well as non-state actors and are subject to discrimination in accessing basic rights and services in the Russian Federation. For instance, the Council of Europe’s European Commission against Racism and Intolerance (ECRI) noted “the occurrence of episodes of ethnic violence directed against Roma” and  “the negative stereotyping of Roma/Gypsies in the media.” ECRI also pointed out: “The Roma/Gypsy population is faced with poor living conditions and lack of access to basic services. This is due to a combination of reasons, including a lack of awareness on the part of the Romani population of their rights, indifference or discriminatory behaviour on the part of the local authorities and, in some cases, lack of registration”.
 

The problems facing ethnic and national minorities in the Russian Federation, including Roma, has also been the focus of international treaty-monitoring bodies and non-governmental organisations. For example, the United Nations Committee on the Rights of the Child stated in its 1999 Concluding Observations on the Russian Federation that “the Committee remains concerned at the living conditions of ethnic minorities, especially in the north, and their access to health, educational and other social services. The Committee is also concerned at the growing incidence of societal discrimination against children belonging to ethnic minorities.”
 The 2003 World Report published by Human Rights Watch pointed out that “state authorities did little to address racist assaults, and in some areas regional authorities led attacks on ethnic minorities. The government also failed to make any advances in addressing police torture […] Police generally did not take adequate steps to investigate such crimes, denying racial motivation unless presented with strong supporting evidence such as video footage of the crime.” Human Rights Watch also noted “an explosion of skinhead attacks on ethnic minorities, and an ugly campaign against them by the authorities in the southern region of Krasnodar. Skinheads killed several members of ethnic minorities and beat dozens of others in Moscow and other Russian cities.”
 
An article-by-article discussion of ERRC’s concerns arising from Russia’s commitments under the Covenant and breaches thereof in relation to human rights abuses against Roma follows below. 

Discussion in Detail

Article 2

To date, the Government has not complied with its obligations under Article 2(1) “to respect and to ensure to all individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction the rights recognised in the present Covenant, without distinction of any kind” and under Article 2(3)(a) “to ensure that any person whose rights or freedoms as herein recognised are violated shall have an effective remedy, notwithstanding that the violation has been committed by persons acting in an official capacity.” The few anti-discrimination law provisions of the Russian Federation are inadequate in the extreme and fail to offer effective protection from discrimination or even to define discrimination, whether direct or indirect. 

Article 19 of the Constitution of the Russian Federation is apparently intended as the umbrella provision enshrining the principle of equal treatment. Article 19 stipulates that “all people are equal before the law and in the court of law” and that “the state guarantees the equality of human and civil rights and liberties, regardless of sex, race, ethnicity, language, origin, property and employment status, residence, attitude to religion, convictions, membership of public associations and any other circumstances. Any restrictions on the rights of citizens on social, racial, ethnic, linguistic, or religious grounds are forbidden.”
 Article 19 limits its ban on “restrictions of rights” (not defined anywhere in Russian law) to five specific grounds, and only with regard to “citizens”. Non-citizens apparently are not covered by the Constitution’s guarantee of equal rights. The term “discrimination” appears in the Russian Constitution in the context of equal payment and employment conditions, but no definition is offered in the law. 

The equal treatment provisions in the Constitution are elaborated in some Russian sectoral laws but protections provided by these laws are inadequate. For instance, the term “discrimination” appears in the 2001 Labour Code, again with no definition or guidance to interpretation. The 2002 Federal Law on Citizenship of the Russian Federation guarantees equal rights to all citizens of the Russian Federation, but not equal access to citizenship regardless of race or ethnicity. A number of sectoral laws fail to contain even such meagre equal rights provisions. Such is the case with the 1983 Housing Code, the 1992 Federal Law on the Framework of Federal Housing Policies, and the 1999 Federal Law on the Framework of the Federal Labour Protection Policies. 

It is not clear how victims of discrimination can secure adequate redress based on the existing legal provisions. As of June 27, 2003, the ERRC had no knowledge of any cases involving discrimination favourably decided upon by Russian courts. Similarly, some theoretically available administrative mechanisms, such as the Federal Labour Inspectorate or the State Housing Inspectorate, have not publicly issued any decisions in discrimination cases as of June 2003. Beginning in 1999, NGOs have standing in courts of common jurisdiction to challenge laws that violate the rights of Russian Federation citizens. However, this provision fails to aid victims directly to obtain effective remedy for violations of their rights.
 Finally, there is no specialised body dealing with discrimination in the Russian Federation. The Office of the Human Rights Ombudsman of the Russian Federation has competence over systematic human rights violations and individual cases that have exhausted other domestic remedies, but to date it has not taken up any discrimination cases or demonstrated any interest in systemic discriminatory practices in the Russian Federation.
 

As of June 2003, the State Duma (the Russian Parliament) had made public no plans for the drafting or the adoption of anti-discrimination legislation. In the absence of adequate anti-discrimination provisions, Roma in Russia are subjected to discrimination in nearly all areas of public life.  
Article 6
Instances of deadly police violence against the Roma in the Russian Federation have been reported, in violation of the right to life protected by Article 6 of the Covenant. These cases fit a general pattern of official abuse and denial, in which the police use excessive force against suspects in custody, resulting in the death of the suspect, and then disavow any connection between their abuse and the fatal result. 

· According to ERRC field investigation, in the evening hours on an unspecified date in January 2003, in the village of Trubichino, Novgorod oblast, a 54-year-old Romani man, Mr Ivan N.,
 was in his flat with two Romani friends when three or four police officers suddenly broke into the flat, allegedly searching for a suspected thief they called “Andrej”. According to testimony from Mr Ivan N.’s relatives, the police officers demanded that the Romani men inform them about the suspect’s location. When Mr Ivan N. and his friends responded that they did not know the suspect, the police officers reportedly became infuriated and began to beat the men. In order to satisfy the officers and bring an end to the beating, one of the Romani men reportedly lied and told the police to look for “Andrej” at a certain location. Before they left, the police officers threatened the men that, should the address turn out to be false, they would return and resume the physical assault. Fearing retaliation, Mr Ivan N.’s friends left. Mr Ivan N. stayed, reportedly because he believed he did not have anything to fear. Some hours later, one of the friends, fearing for Mr Ivan N.’s safety, telephoned Mr Ivan N.’s cousin and asked him to check on Mr Ivan N. When his cousin did so, he reportedly found Mr Ivan N. dead on a chair in his flat, the floor covered with blood. Relatives of the victim reported that they were not allowed to see Mr Ivan N.’s body in the morgue before it was dressed. However, according to witnesses who attended the funeral, Mr Ivan N.’s face was swollen and covered with bruises. Mr Ivan N.’s sister, Ms Yevgenia Ivanova, asked the local prosecutor for information about her brother’s unexpected death. Ms Ivanova was told that, according to the official medical examination, her brother had died of alcoholic intoxication. One of the two witnesses who was present in Mr Ivan N.’s flat on the evening in question reportedly has been threatened by the police officers involved that he would suffer consequences if he did not remain silent about the incident.
 

· On May 24, 2002, at approximately 4:00 AM, Ms Fatima Aleksandrovich, a 23-year-old Romani woman, died in the hospital in Pskov, in northwestern Russia, apparently after having been physically abused by police officers in the local police station. According to ERRC field research, on May 20, 2002, at approximately 8:30 AM, Ms Aleksandrovich had been taken to a police station in Pskov on suspicion of having committed larceny. Allegedly, Ms Aleksandrovich had been trying to steal a purse from a female employee of the Ministry of Internal Affairs local department of visas and passports on a bus in Pskov. Mr Ravshan Mamedov, a police officer, who also happened to be on the same bus, detained the Romani woman and took her to the local police station. Ms Alexsandrovich was taken into police custody. At approximately 4:00 PM the same day, the police informed Mr Alexandr Klein, Ms Aleksandrovich’s common law husband, that his wife had attempted to commit suicide by jumping out of a third floor window at the police station and that she was in a deep coma in the hospital. The ERRC/Moscow Helsinki Group reported that the doctor who examined the body of Ms Aleksandrovich and certified her death expressed doubts that Ms Aleksandrovich had committed suicide. Ms Aleksandrovich had numerous bruises on her arms, her inner thighs and her neck. According to Mr Alexandr Molchanov, a lawyer involved in the initial investigation of Ms Aleksandrovich’s death, the bruises on Ms Aleksandrovich’s body did not fit the injury pattern of a fall victim. Despite a filed criminal complaint urging the Pskov Prosecutor’s Office, on behalf of the victim’s family, to begin a criminal investigation into the death of Ms Aleksandrovich, no official investigation was launched. The failure to launch criminal investigation has been appealed twice, before higher prosecutorial authorities, but without success.
 

· In the morning hours of August 3, 2001, according to ERRC/Romano Kher documentation, 37-year-old Mr V.V. Yeryomenko was taken to the police station in Khimki, a town in the Moscow oblast, and beaten to death by two police officers after being stopped in the street for a routine identity check. Mr Yeryomenko was walking home together with a non-Romani neighbour, Mr D. A. Kuznetsov, when the two men were approached by two police officers, Officer V.K. and Officer D.T., who requested that they produce their identification cards. Mr Yeryomenko and Mr Kuznetsov did not have documents with them, but explained to the officers that they lived only a five-minute walk away and could fetch the documents. According to ERRC/Romano Kher, the officers instead took Mr Yeryomenko and his neighbour to the police station in Khimki. There the two officers reportedly started beating Mr Yeryomenko with truncheons and fists all over his body, while calling him a “Gypsy”. Approximately three hours after he had been brought to the police station, Mr Yeryomenko died in one of the detention cells of what was later determined to be a torn spleen and other grave bodily injuries resulting from the beating. Ms Nikolayenko, Mr Yeryomenko’s wife, went to the police station on the afternoon of the same day, seeking an explanation for her husband’s death. She was reportedly offered an implausible explanation of the circumstances surrounding her husband’s death, and was allegedly told that “police officers could not, in any case, be prosecuted for the killing.” As of July 5, 2003, the criminal prosecution of Officers V.K. and D.T., temporarily suspended from the police force, had not been completed 

article 7

Violence against the Roma by both law-enforcement officials and non-state actors is frequently reported from a number of regions of Russia. In violation of Article 7 of the Covenant, which states that “[n]o one shall be subjected to torture or to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment,” law enforcement officials single out Romani suspects for abusive interrogation tactics in custody, and allow Romani communities to suffer from racially motivated violence at the hands of non-state actors by failing to take adequate measures to protect these communities from the known and present threat of violence by skinheads and other racist groups. 

Police Torture

Police torture of Roma is reported with disturbing frequency in a number of regions of Russia. The strong anti-Romani sentiment that has unleashed in post-Soviet Russia may partially explain rising reports of police torture of Roma throughout the 1990s, as well as an increase in the severity of the abuse being reported. Law enforcement officials are rarely, if ever, prosecuted or even disciplined for their actions. Victims often fail to report even the most egregious instances of police torture out of fear of retaliation. 

The cases reported below, although not exhaustive, illustrate both the severity of the problem of police violence and the impunity with which police officials act against Roma in the Russian Federation: 

· According to a telephone interview with Mr. N., a Romani man from Omsk, central Russia, on June 21, 2003, police officers from the Kirov district of Omsk were inspecting the marketplace and several times appealed loudly by megaphones to customers “not to buy fur coats from the Romani stands”. They then proceeded to arrest several Romani women selling fur coats and drove them away from Omsk in a police bus, to a place approximately 50 kilometres away. There, the women were released and told to walk back to the city if they want, following which they were abandoned without any explanations. ERRC has established that Romani women are frequently arrested while selling at public marketplaces, and documented incidents of beating, verbal abuse and bribe extraction in and around Moscow, Samara, Volgograd and other places. 
· On June 20, 2002, Mr Vasiliy Anatolyevich Bogdanov, a 44-year-old Romani man, testified to the ERRC/Memorial that on May 15 or 16, 2002, he was violently assaulted by three police officers in the town of Opochka in northwestern Russia. According to Mr Bogdanov, he was walking home from the home of his relatives when he was arrested by three police officers, apparently on suspicion of hiding drugs with his relatives. Mr Bogdanov reported that he was pushed into a police vehicle and driven to a quarry. At the quarry, the officers reportedly demanded that Mr Bogdanov work as an informant for them, and threatened to torture him if he refused to do so. The officers then began to beat Mr Bogdanov until he agreed to work for them. Mr Bogdanov reported that one of the officers took a can of gasoline from the police vehicle and threatened to pour it on him and set him on fire, stating: “Nobody will be able to recognise you. Only by your teeth will you be recognised.” Mr Bogdanov stated that he promised under duress to give information to the officers on May 25, 2002; when he failed to come forth with any information, he was again arrested by the same three officers on May 29, 2002, and taken to the local police station. Mr Bogdanov testified that at the police station he was held in a cell, where the officers kicked him to the ground and then beat him with truncheons. The officers reportedly accused Mr Bogdanov of not having kept his promise to help them and told him that they had a tape recording of the promise he had made during their previous encounter. When Mr Bogdanov asked to hear the tape, one of the officers brought over a book, placed it on his head and hit the book hard with a baseball bat. The officers continued to beat Mr Bogdanov until he agreed to help them, after which he was released. The following day, Mr Bogdanov went to a hospital and had his injuries documented. Mr Bogdanov then filed a complaint against the officers with the local prosecutor, Mr Alexandr Anatolyevich Pashkov. According to Mr Bogdanov, soon thereafter, the police officers who had attacked him came to him and asked him to withdraw his complaint, suggesting that he would suffer negative consequences otherwise. Mr Bogdanov withdrew his complaint, reportedly out of fear. Soon thereafter, Mr Bogdanov told the ERRC/Memorial that he had been visited by Romani activists from Saint Petersburg who convinced him to file another complaint. Mr Bogdanov reported that, soon after the second complaint was filed, he received a threatening telephone call. Mr Bogdanov subsequently withdrew his second complaint as well.

· On June 19, 2002, Mr Graf Ivanovich Pavlov testified to the ERRC/Memorial that in the town of Pskov in north-western Russia on June 7 or 8, 2002, following the death of an OMON special forces officer, he was beaten by police officers while in detention, in an apparent attempt to coerce him to confess to murdering the officer. Mr Pavlov reported that police officers – two of whom he identified as Officer A.Y. and Officer S. – from Pskov and neighbouring Porchov reportedly arrested him while he was waiting with his wife, Ms N.S., at a bus stop in the village of Polonoe near Pskov. Mr Pavlov was handcuffed and pushed into a police vehicle. Mr Pavlov testified that Officer A.Y. and Officer S. began to beat him immediately after he got into the car, accusing him of having murdered the special forces officer. The police officers drove Mr Pavlov to a police station in Porchov, where they continued to beat him while still handcuffed and with his legs tied. When Mr Pavlov refused to confess to the murder, the officers reportedly offered him alcohol and drugs, saying that if he gave a written confession they would help him secure a lighter sentence. Mr Pavlov refused to answer the questions of the officers without a defence attorney present. When Ms N.S. finally managed to retain one, the lawyer was reportedly not permitted to enter the police station to meet with his client. Mr Pavlov testified that, by decision of the local prosecutor, Mr Sergej Vladimirovich Gubin, he was held in detention until June 18, 2002, because he was not properly registered and could not produce his identification documents, which had been confiscated earlier by the police officers who had arrested him. According to Mr Pavlov, throughout the ten days in detention, he was repeatedly beaten and threatened by police officers, who referred to him as “Gypsy face”. During one interrogation session, one officer, Officer V.I., reportedly threatened to rape Mr Pavlov in the presence of other officers, including one officer whom Mr Pavlov recognised and named. Mr Pavlov told the ERRC/Memorial that he did not file a complaint against the officers. 
 As of November 8, 2002, ERRC/Memorial research revealed that there had been no police investigation in the case. 

· On June 19, 2002, Mr Nikolay Bogdanov, a 42-year-old Romani man, testified to the ERRC/Memorial that he had been beaten by two police officers while in detention in Pskov in northwestern Russia. Mr Bogdanov reported that on May 14, 2002, he was arrested in Pskov because he did not have a police registration document for former inmates released from prison. Mr Bogdanov was subsequently held in detention for ten days. According to Mr Bogdanov, while in detention, he was severely beaten by two police officers who appeared to be about 30-35 years old. Mr Bogdanov reportedly sustained three broken ribs as a result of the police abuse. The officers inflicted further physical abuse on him in order to force him to sign a written statement saying that he had broken his ribs falling down a staircase while drunk. Mr Bogdanov did not file a complaint against the officers.
 As of November 8, 2002, ERRC/Memorial research revealed that there had been no police investigation in the case. The incident took place at the same police station in Pskov where Ms Fatima Aleksandrovich, a 23-year-old Romani woman, was abused prior to her death under suspicious circumstances on May 24, 2002, as summarized above.

Racially motivated violence by non-state actors

Russian authorities have failed to take sufficient measures to protect Roma against a wave of racially motivated violence against Romani individuals and Romani communities. As nationalist-extremist movements have been gaining increasing popularity in Russia, violent attacks on Roma by so-called “skinheads” and other vigilantes have been reported with disturbing frequency. Examples of recent cases involving racially motivated violence against Russian Roma follow: 

· On March 21, 2002, Mr M.M., a Romani community member of the town of Peri, Leningrad oblast, told the ERRC/Memorial that racist skinheads frequently target the local Romani community for violent attacks and harrassment. According to Mr M.M., Romani women appear to be the primary targets of these attacks. The skinheads typically wait on the platform of the local railway station for Romani women to arrive. When the women step down from the train, the skinheads attack them with spray canisters filled with tear-gas. The attackers usually wear caps that have painted on them what Mr M.M. calls “the sign of death”. The skinheads frequently accompany their assaults with abusive language and threats such as “death to Gypsies” (Reportedly graffiti to this effect can also be frequently seen in the area). According to Mr M.M., skinheads recently severely beat a pregnant woman from the community. Mr M.M. also told the ERRC that “the police is on their side. When they beat us, nothing happens – but should we fight back the abuse, they intervene.”

· In March 2002, 48-year-old Ms V. Bydina from the town of Khimki, in the Moscow oblast, told the ERRC/Romano Kher that racist skinheads had recently threatened the elder of her two sons, 14-year-old Nikolay. According to Ms Bydina, Nikolay had phoned his mother, asking her to pick him up from school, as he feared that he might be attacked on his way home. When Ms Bydina arrived at the school, she saw approximately eight short-haired teenagers wearing black clothes with swastikas and holding chains in their hands. Ms Bydina later found out that the youngsters were students at the same school as her son. When Ms Bydina sought help at the City Department of Education of Khimki, she was told that it was not in the department's mandate to act against skinheads, and that the department was not empowered to do anything about the fact that the authorities tolerated the activities of skinheads. Following her inquiries, Ms Bydina received several threatening telephone calls. Fearing for the security of her family, Ms Bydina took her children to stay with her relatives in the Ukraine for one month. When she returned to Khimki, she found that a swastika had been painted on the door of her home, as well as a written warning: “We will come back.”
 
· Late in the evening of February 3, 2002, a 22-year-old Romani woman who requested that her identity not be disclosed suffered rape and violent assault at the hands of racist vigilantes in Pskov, in northwestern Russia. While returning home late at night through a deserted area of town, she was approached by about eight young men whom the young woman described as skinheads. The young men started to harass and humiliate her, making derogatory remarks about her race. They then began kicking the young woman in the back, pushing her into a dark corner where they raped her. The woman was found much later, unconscious. She was taken to a hospital, where she spent one month. Out of shame, the Romani woman did not report the rape and assault to the police.

Article 12
The ERRC and its partner organisations have documented plenty of cases in which local officials have failed to provide adequate administrative services in relation to residence permits, construction licences and building registration laws, effectively violating Romani persons’ right to liberty of movement and freedom to choose [one’s] residence under Article 12 of the Covenant. The ERRC has documented cases of mass eviction of Roma by locals, facilitated or tolerated by local authorities. The following instances are illustrative: 

· ERRC field research in June 2003 established that in many cases local authorities remain deceptively passive, doing nothing to assist Roma in obtaining personal documents and registering their residence and their buildings. In the settlement Baltino, Mytishchi municipality, in the northwestern suburbs of Moscow, Aleksandr Ravinsky, a Romani man, who had arrived in the early 1990s from the Gomel area of Belarus with his wife and five children, had been repeatedly turned down when applying for a residence permit. In 1995, he had bought a piece of land on which he then built a house for his family. When he wanted to register his residence, he was told that the house had been built under a high voltage traffic line and therefore it could not be registered, as a result of which no residence permits could be issued either. The purchase of the land, itself not formalised by the issuing of official ownership documents, and the building of the house that took a long time were taking place in full view of the local authorities. According to Mr Ravinsky, however, the local administration personnel never told him that the land was not good for construction of housing, not that the construction would be considered illegal. He learned this only after he had finished building the premises. Mr Ravinsky lives in poverty and cannot afford legal counsel.

· In early April 2002, a Romani family was “warned” by police and local administrators in the town of Egoryevsk, approximately one hundred kilometres south east of Moscow that “problems would arise if they continued to live there,” according to testimony given to the ERRC and to the Moscow-based non-governmental organisation Romano Kher by 32-year-old Mr Jan Masalskiy, a relative of the family, at the end of April 2002. According to Mr Masalskiy, one month after his relatives had moved to Egoryevsk, they were threatened by police and local officials while they were seeking to register themselves as locally resident in the offices of the municipality.
 When ERRC/Romano Kher travelled to the Egoryev district on April 29, 2002, the Romani family had sold their house in preparation for leaving.

· In early May 2002, part of the Romani settlement Yaitskiy near the city of Samara, central Russia, was burned down allegedly by thugs hired by the industrial company “Rybny Zavod”, which had purchased the land on which the Romani settlement was built. Several large families lost everything they had in the fire. Following the incident, representatives of the new owners allegedly visited the area and stated that they would burn the remaining hoses if anyone files a complaint. They forced the Romani victims to make a statement before a TV camera to the effect that the fire had been a result of infighting among Romani families. When the ERRC visited the location in June 2003, it found that dozens of Roma, including about twenty young children, were living in extreme poverty in a couple of shacks, without elementary living necessities, half naked and without any documents. No one had tried to seek justice through the courts.

· In mid-August of 2001, 16 Romani families – approximately 115 people – recently moved from the Voronezh oblast of Central Russia to the city of Krasnodar, in the south of Russia, were expelled by local authorities in Krasnodar. Following their arrival in Krasnodar, the Roma registered as locally resident with their relatives and received temporary residence permits. Local authorities insisted on fingerprinting the newcomers and on videotaping them. When the newly arrived Romani families started building houses in one of the suburban areas without having sought official permits for construction, authorities reacted swiftly. On the evening of October 12, 2001, the street where the newcomers were living was blocked by police. Most of the recently arrived Roma were forced into two buses, and their personal belongings were loaded onto twelve lorries. Some of the Roma were allowed to leave in their own cars. Flanked by police cars, the motorcade set off for the Voronezh oblast, more than 500 kilometres away from Krasnodar.
 
Article 14

Research by the ERRC and partner organisations indicates that Roma suffer widespread discrimination in the administration of justice in Russia, in violation of the guarantee that “[a]ll persons shall be equal before the courts and tribunals” enshrined in Article 14 of the Covenant. Complaints concerning human rights abuses against Roma are either completely ignored by police officials and prosecutorial authorities, or, at best, are investigated only pro forma. When seeking redress for police inaction in cases of human rights violations, Roma are often arbitrarily denied justice by the courts, which place insurmountable bureaucratic obstacles in the way of the victims’ access to judicial remedies. Roma who enter the judicial system in the capacity of defendants frequently find themselves arbitrarily subjected to longer detention periods than non-Roma, both in the pre-trial period and following sentencing. Frequently the sole effective method of seeking release from arbitrary detention is through the payment of bribes. 

The following cases are illustrative of the patterns described above:

· On November 24, 2000, Ms Stepanova was arrested by the police in Moscow and charged with drug dealing. She was reportedly physically abused during detention: she was beaten on the head and kicked, then held naked in the cold and forced to testify against herself. She was also strip-searched by a male officer in the police station. Ms Stepanova was interrogated in the capacity of a witness, in violation of her right not to testify against herself. The indictment which followed was not based on any lawfully obtained evidence. In total, her pre-trial detention lasted for eighteen months and on May 16, 2002, Ms. Stepanova was sentenced to 6-years of imprisonment. Ms Stepanova suffered psychological injury during detention. Since Ms Stepanova is a single mother, her four children stayed in relatives’ homes. Moreover, one of her children was suffering from cerebral palsy and needed intense care. During pre-trial detention, Ms Stepanova’s advocate appealed the detention numerous times, without success. In December 25, 2002, Ms Stepanova filed a complaint to the European Court of Human Rights, alleging violation of Articles 3, 5(1), 5(3), 6(1), 6(3), 8 and 14 of the European Convention on Human Rights.
· On March 16, 2002, according to ERRC/Memorial research, a 33-year-old Romani man, Mr Konstantin Astariyan, went for a drink in one of the nightclubs in the town of Pskov, together with his cousin. According to Mr Astariyan’s testimony, at approximately 4 AM a group of eight people approached the two men, twisted their hands behind their back, put knives to their necks, and then pushed both of them outside. Two cars were waiting outside the club, and Mr Astariyan was pushed into one of the cars. One of the men told Mr Astariyan that somebody had stolen property belonging to his girlfriend. When Mr. Astariyan said that he had nothing to do with the theft, the men replied: “We will clarify it when we arrive.” The Romani men were then driven to the house of the purported theft victim. Upon seeing Mr Astariyan, the woman, who appeared to be very drunk, reportedly said: “Maybe it was him, maybe not.” The men subsequently drove Mr. Astariyan to a forest, where they started to beat him until he lost consciousness. A bus driver later found Mr Astariyan lying in the middle of the road and took him back to town. Mr Astariyan’s sister immediately went to the local police station, but she was not allowed to enter. Through the locked door, she started to tell police officers inside what had happened, but the police officers were not interested in listening. They reportedly opened the door only after keeping her outside for more than half an hour. According to Mr Astariyan, the police did not initiate investigation, apparently because Mr Astariyan’s sister could not provide them with the color of the car in which her brother was kidnapped or its license plate number. Mr Astariyan spent two weeks recovering in a hospital from the physical and psychological damage inflicted during the attack. During that period, he was reportedly visited by a police officer once; Mr Astariyan told the officer everything he knew about the attack, but the police officer did not appear to be interested in investigating the case further, and did not even suggest that Mr Astariyan should file a complaint. Mr Astariyan was later told that the people who had attacked him were police officers.

· In September 2001, according to research by the ERRC, Memorial and the Moscow-based non-governmental organisation Moscow Helsinki Group, a male Romani youth named P.L. was beaten by six unidentified non-Romani adults in Priozersk, in northwestern Russia. P.L. was working as a waiter in a local restaurant when three non-Romani men started abusing him—first verbally, and then physically, as he resisted being dragged out of the restaurant. Once they had brought him into the street, the attackers began kicking and punching him until he began bleeding. The assault was stopped by the intervention of a passer-by. As a result of the attack, P.L. sustained a broken nose, a concussion and numerous bruises. P.L.’s family wanted to file a criminal complaint, but the local police reportedly refused to initiate an investigation, stating that there were no grounds for launching an investigation into the attack. The family appealed the decision of the police in court, but the court ruled against the parents, reportedly motivating its rejection based on the fact that the plaintiffs had not written down in their complaint the addresses of the unidentified offenders.

· On June 29, 2001, police officers in the town of Lyubertsi, in the Moscow area, placed Mr V.O. and Ms N.O. under arrest for having used foul language in a public place. When Romano Kher tried to find out about the whereabouts of Mr V.O. and Ms N.O. at the local police station, a police officer on duty said that it was “100 percent certain that the two  would end up in prison”. When Romano Kher further inquired about the reasons for which the two would be imprisoned, the police officer reportedly said that he hated Roma, adding that he had never met good Roma and that all Roma should be shot dead or left to rot in prison. When the representatives of Romano Kher argued that courts should decide on the guilt or innocence of individuals, in accordance with Article 19 of the Constitution of the Russian Federation, which guarantees equality before the law, the police officer reportedly said that he did not “give a s*** about the Constitution”, and that, as long as he would work at that police station, “no Gypsy will live free”. At the first court hearing, which took place on July 1, 2001, Mr V.O. and Ms N.O. were sentenced to three days in prison for using foul language in public. When the two were not released three days later, Romano Kher made inquiries with the Deputy Chief of the Ljubertsi police department, Mr Rozanov. Mr Rozanov reportedly told Romano Kher that some Roma had stolen about $200 worth of jewellery from an 18-year-old young woman whose mother and grandfather worked with the police department, and that the young woman had reportedly identified Ms N.O. as one of the suspects. Mr Rozanov also reportedly added: “Gypsies are all the same, and I don't give a damn who did it, I will not investigate anything, but, should N.O. refuse to return the money to the victim, I will not only send her to prison, but I also will make life for Gypsies in this town miserable.” Ms N.O. consulted her relatives, and decided that it was better to pay the money requested by the police officers on behalf of the robbery victim than to go to prison. Ms N.O. was released immediately after paying police officers the $1200 for which the victim had reportedly asked.

Furthermore, abusive police raids on Romani settlements and households in Russia have been reported with increasing frequency since 2001. While ostensibly part of a wider effort by Russian authorities to combat drug-related crime, police actions against drug trafficking have arbitrarily and discriminatorily focused on Roma. The ERRC is concerned about the reports received in connection with these actions of the Russian police, which allege that law-enforcement officials frequently solicit bribes from Roma whom they label as suspects without justification. If the bribes are not paid, law enforcement officials reportedly often threaten plant drugs in the households or personal belongings of the Roma they are trying to extort; in some cases, the officials carry out this threat. The victims of abusive police actions often do not report such violations for fear of retaliation and further abuse. 


Arguably the most extensive series of police raids targeting Romani communities in Russia to date has been “Operation Tabor”, launched in the first weeks of March 2002. As part of a stepped-up effort against drug-related crime, police raided Romani settlements throughout Russia, checking identity papers of the residents and taking fingerprints and personal data from those who lacked proper documents or whom the police arbitrarily branded as suspicious. According to Russian media, the police also singled out non-Romani landlords who housed Romani tenants for checks. Information thus collected on Roma was reported to have been included in a special database of the law-enforcement authorities. Throughout the more intensive phase of “Operation Tabor”, the ERRC received numerous reports of abusive, often violent, raids and malicious investigations against Roma living in segregated or mixed settlements. For instance, according to testimony given to the ERRC by Ms Tamara Pavlovna Vasilieva and Ms Galina Alexandrovna Dmitrieva, both Romani women from Pskov in northwestern Russia, Roma from the neighbourhood had not been allowed to invite independent witnesses to the searches conducted by police in the early weeks of March, but the police brought along their own “witnesses”. According to Ms Vasilieva and Ms Dmitrieva, during the searches, police officers planted in their houses money and drugs, which were subsequently found and confiscated.
 


Other examples of abusive police raids and malicious investigations targeting Roma follow: 

· On June 25, 2002, Ms Raisa Ivanovna Polikova, a 54-year-old Romani woman, testified to the ERRC/Memorial that on May 25 or 26, 2002, police officers conducted an abusive raid on her house in Saint Petersburg in northwestern Russia. Ms Polikova told the ERRC/Memorial that she asked the officers to show her a search warrant, but they did not. The officers proceeded to take her television set and her family’s passports and birth certificates, according to Ms Polikova. Ms Polikova stated that the officers took her television set because she was unable to produce the receipt for it, even though she had purchased it in a store.
 

· Testimony provided to the ERRC/Romano Kher by several Roma who wished to remain nameless revealed that on April 2, 2002, seven police officers in two cars abusively raided a neighbourhood densely populated by Roma in Saint Petersburg in northwestern Russia. According to the Roma with whom the ERRC/Romano Kher spoke, police apparently had been planning to detain two Roma, despite having not found any drugs in their possession, but ended up not making any arrests, reportedly because bribes were paid on the spot. According to Roma interviewed by the ERRC, police officers openly demanded bribes in the amount of $5,000, threatening to plant heroin in the pocket of each suspect if they were not paid in full. The Roma also testified that police officers used racist language during the raid. The operation reportedly continued for nearly twenty-four hours. The Roma told the ERRC/Romano Kher that around twenty Roma living in the neighbourhood hid on the day in question in order to avoid police harassment.

· Ms L.R., a 51-year-old Romani woman from the town of Balashiha, approximately fifteen kilometres away from Moscow, testified to the ERRC/Romano Kher that at around 9:00 AM on March 24, 2002, police attempted to frame her and Ms M.N. on drug-related charges at the Leningrad Train Station in Moscow. According to Ms L.R., she and Ms M.N. were walking along the train platform when two police officers approached them and asked the women to open their bags. When the Romani women opened their bags, one of the police officers allegedly dropped a handkerchief into Ms M.N.’s bag. According to Ms L.R., Ms M.N. immediately realised that the handkerchief contained drugs so she began to shout and threw the handkerchief out of her bag. One of the police officers reportedly then hit Ms M.N. hard in her chest with the butt of his gun. Ms L.R. stated that the officer placed the handkerchief back in Ms M.N.’s bag. The officers then drove both women to the nearest police station in a police vehicle. Ms L.R. reported to the ERRC/Romano Kher that at the police station, one of the police officers ordered her to open her bag, using abusive language, and placed a small packet of drugs into it, explaining that they were going to search the women in front of witnesses. Another officer reportedly said that Ms L.R. could go home if she paid the officers $15,000. Ms L.R. told the ERRC/Romano Kher that she was afraid of receiving another blow to her chest from the officers because she had recently undergone heart surgery. After some negotiations, Ms L.R. succeeded in having the cost of the bribe reduced to $6,000. Ms L.R. was reportedly released at about 5:00 PM after her husband came up with the money from family savings and loans from relatives. Ms M.N. was charged for drug trafficking under Article 128 (4) of the Russian Criminal Code. Her case went to trial on May 17, 2002. Again, Ms M.N.’s case was reportedly decided out of court, once she paid a bribe to an officer that was to be delivered to the judge.
 

· On March 29, 2001, between fifteen and twenty masked members of the Fast Reaction Group (SOBR), a police unit operating under the Ministry of Internal Affairs, raided a community of more than seventy Romani families in the village of Dorozhny, in the Kaliningrad oblast in western Russia, and assaulted a number of residents. According to ERRC/Romano Kher documentation, SOBR members armed with machine guns broke into several Romani households in the village, forcing everyone to the floor and beating them with the butts of their guns and with wooden sticks taken from a fence outside. The SOBR officers then allegedly ordered several Roma to crawl into the yard, where they forced them to submit to body searches. Afterwards, according to ERRC/Romano Kher, members of SOBR allegedly drove around the village and stopped to assault several Roma. The SOBR officers also confiscated personal items they found on the Roma. The raid reportedly lasted for approximately two or three hours. Several Roma were taken to the hospital for injuries of various levels of seriousness; others were taken to the local police station for identity checks and released shortly afterwards without charges. In an interview with ERRC/Romano Kher, Mr A. Mikhailov, the head of SOBR, stated that the raid was part of a police search for a Romani man suspected of having committed a crime, and that, though “the Gypsies” had resisted the raid, no abuse of power had taken place. As of February 2003, no one had been held responsible for the incident.

Article 16

As to the right to be recognized as a person before the law, enshrined in Article 16 of the Covenant, the ERRC is concerned about the fact that large numbers of Roma in the Russian Federation do not have one or more identity documents, such as passports, birth certificates, or residency permits.  Only a small number of Roma with whom the ERRC met during an extensive field research trip to several regions of Russia in June 2003 had valid, up to date identity documents. 

The majority of the people interviewed by the ERRC had, at best, only their Soviet-era identity documents. The validity of Soviet Union passports will expire at the end of 2003, when the new population registration system, based on a ten-digit personal identification number, should be fully in place. Roma interviewed by the ERRC in June 2003 cited lack of money, administrative hurdles, or the fact that they did not know anything about the pending end of validity of the Soviet passports as reasons for not updating their identity documentation. The situation is further aggravated by the apparently large numbers of Roma and similar Gypsy-like families who have moved into Russian Federation territory following the dissolution of the USSR from former Soviet republics (Belarus, Moldova, Ukraine, Uzbekistan, etc.). The ERRC is deeply concerned that, when the validity of Soviet-era passports expires, a very high number of Roma currently residing in the Russian Federation will in effect become stateless persons. Since the bureaucratic obstacles in obtaining official documents are most likely to be overwhelming, ERRC fears a further deterioration, with respect to Roma, in accessing basic rights and services available to Russian citizens. 

Article 26

All aspects of the relationship between Roma and non-Roma in Russia are suffused with anti-Romani sentiment, and racial discrimination against Roma is alleged in all sectoral fields. For example, the ERRC has documented a number of instances of discrimination against Roma in the field of housing in the Russian Federation, in violation of the Government’s obligations under Article 26 to “prohibit any discrimination and guarantee to all persons equal and effective protection against discrimination on any ground.” The Government has failed to take measures to address the problem of large numbers of Roma who live in unintegrated settlements or ghettos in substandard conditions, often without basic infrastructure and/or utilities such as electricity, gas and/or running water. Russian authorities also often fail to provide adequate alternate housing for Roma in need, and do not take all necessary steps to ensure that Roma have access to the basic infrastructure and public services necessary to realise the fundamental right to an adequate standard of living. 

Many Roma in Russia live in appalling conditions, in makeshift shacks that offer little protection from the elements. Moreover, local authorities have failed to date to provide these settlements with basic infrastructure, such as drinking water, heating, sewage or even electricity in some cases, and public services such as garbage removal or road repair are virtually unheard of in the majority of Romani settlements throughout Russia. For instance, in July 2001, the ERRC and representatives of the Moscow-based non-governmental organisation Memorial visited a Romani settlement in Pushkinskye Gory near Pskov, in north western Russia, where makeshift housing with no electricity or heating appeared unfit for human habitation even on warmer, longer summer days. In the same province, the children of the Samulevich family from the Romani settlement of Vasyugino, near the town of Novorshev, had to walk three kilometres to attend the nearest school in winter, a feat which becomes effectively impossible to accomplish during the hard northern winters. At the time of the ERRC/Memorial visit, in the small, wet and cold hut in which the Samulevich family lives, the children slept on the floor. At the time of an ERRC/Memorial visit in 2001, in Gorelovo, outside Saint Petersburg, Mr Piotr Martsinkevitch, an elderly Romani man, lived with his wife and his two grandchildren in a barrack which had no real floor; Mr Martsinkevitch, who suffered from tuberculosis, had to sleep on the bare ground, as the only room of the barrack could not fit enough beds for the entire family. Such examples stand in stark contrast against the widespread stereotype of the rich red-brick Romani palaces perpetuated by Russian media and adherents to nationalist extremist political discourses.
 The ERRC has further documented the failure of Russian authorities to guarantee basic security of tenure for Roma, leaving many Roma vulnerable to abuse by private and public actors alike. The non-exhaustive list of cases below illustrates the pattern of abusive actions on the part of the local authorities with respect to the provision of adequate housing for Roma:

· ERRC research in June 2003 revealed that in the town of Volzhsky, on the island of Zelyony, near Volgograd, a number of Romani and non-Romani persons were facing eviction from the settlement due purportedly to the danger of flooding. Although ethnic Russians had reportedly been promised alternative accommodation, Roma at the site, most of them without residence permits and missing other documents, had not been offered alternative accommodation. In addition, in the mixed settlement, non-Roma were being provided with utilities such as gas and electricity, while Romani residents were not. A number of local Roma were homeless at the time of the ERRC visit, and were living in tents inside the settlement.

· ·An ERRC/Memorial visit in February 2002 to the village of Yaitsky, Samara oblast, found approximately 300 Roma living in appalling conditions in a segregated settlement, with no basic infrastructure or services such as running water, waste removal, or gas, and with limited access to public transportation (the nearest bus stop was 1.5 km from the village). The only primary school in the settlement was closed because it had no heating. The Roma of Yaitsky lacked basic security of tenure, since the legal status of the land on which the Romani settlement was located was unresolved. When the Roma had bought land on the outskirts of the village several years ago, they did not receive the official documents establishing the purchase of the land. The local municipality soon afterwards reportedly sold the same land to a local business who since built a fish processing enterprise there. Soon after the purchase of the land, the landowner allegedly threatened the Roma several times that their houses would be set on fire. Tensions further escalated in May 2002 when unknown perpetrators set fire to five houses belonging to Roma in the settlement (see discussion above under Art.12). Following the arson attack, the businessman to whom the municipality had sold the land reportedly threatened that the rest of the houses would be pulled down. The Roma sent a letter to the mayor of the city of Samara, under whose administration the village of Yaitsky was, asking him to assist in a positive resolution of the dispute regarding the legal status of the land on which the Romani families had built their homes. Despite all efforts undertaken by local Romani organisations mediating in the dispute, the Roma of Yaitsky had not secured legal security of tenure as of June 2003, and continued to fear a forced expulsion from their homes.  

· The ERRC also documented the failure of local authorities in Pskov in northwestern Russia to secure adequate housing for Ms Sofiya Kozlova, an elderly Romani woman, and her family. When the derelict house Ms Kozlova and her children lived in collapsed in 1998, local authorities in Pskov moved her family into two small rooms in a substandard barrack with barely acceptable living conditions. As of April 2002, the barrack had no heating; oilcloth was used instead of windowpanes. Because of the cold, the children of the family fell frequently ill. Despite the fact that local authorities had reportedly promised Ms Kozlova that the barrack was only a temporary solution, and that she and her family would be moved to adequate housing in the spring of 1999, as of February 2003, Ms Kozlova’s family were not offered alternative housing. According to Ms Kozlova, each time she goes to the local authorities to ask for adequate alternative housing, she is told that she is not entitled to any more space and that, as a “Gypsy woman”, she would not be able to handle the “luxury” of more space. Finally, since local authorities had not registered Ms Kozlova as living in any other place than the old house which collapsed in 1998, as of February 24, 2003, Ms. Kozlova was under threat of eviction even from the inadequate barrack that was assigned to her.  

Recommendations

In light of the above, the ERRC recommends that the Government of the Russian Federation undertake the following measures:

· Adopt comprehensive anti-discrimination legislation in line with current international standards in the field.
 

· Without delay, ratify Protocol No. 12 to the European Convention on Human Rights. 

· Investigate promptly and impartially incidents of violence against Roma and prosecute the perpetrators of such crimes to the fullest extent of the law, whether the perpetrators are law- enforcement officers or private parties; make public guidelines to law-enforcement and judicial authorities on identifying, investigating, and punishing racially-motivated crime. 

· Publish detailed statistics, at minimum yearly and in a format readily understandable to a lay person, on the number of racially-motivated crimes occurring and prosecuted. 

· Adopt effective measures to prevent, identify and, where occurring, punish manifestations of racial bias in the law enforcement and judicial system. 

· Take swift action to stamp out corruption among law-enforcement authorities and members of the judiciary. 

· Without delay, curb discriminatory practices in the field of residence and punish those responsible for blocking Roma from registering as residents of particular localities. Ensure effective remedy for cases of discrimination against Roma in the field of housing, and undertake effective measures to ensure that local authorities register all persons actually residing in a given municipality, without regard to race.
· Provide security of tenure for residents of Romani communities and informal settlements, and protect the inhabitants from forced and arbitrary evictions.
· Provide free legal aid to members of disadvantaged groups, including Roma and the indigent.
· Conduct comprehensive human rights and anti-racism training for the national and local administration, members of the police force and of the judiciary.
· At the highest levels, speak out against racial discrimination against Roma and others, and make clear that racism will not be tolerated. 
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� Another census was conducted in the Russian Federation in 2002, but, as of June 30, 2003, no results were made public. 
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� In one successful case brought by the Moscow-based NGO Grazhdanskoe sodeistvie (Civil Cooperation), in December 2000 the Moscow district court declared void and unconstitutional the national residence (propiska) law, which was being administered in an arbitrary and discriminatory manner. For more details, see � HYPERLINK "http://pili.org/library/discrimination/propiska.htm" ��http://pili.org/library/discrimination/propiska.htm�.





� For further information, see memorandum prepared by Mr Alexander Ossipov, Programme Coordinator for the “Memorial” Human Rights Centre (hereinafter “Memorial”) for the seminar “Combating Discrimination in Russia: Strategies for Lawyers and Non-Governmental Organizations,” organized by the Open Society Institute Justice Initiative in Moscow between January 27-29, 2003. 





� Full name on file at the ERRC. In some instances, the ERRC has chosen to withhold the names of victims and/or witnesses. The ERRC is prepared to release names if the interests of justice so require.
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� European Roma Rights Center/Memorial interview with Ms Raisa Ivanovna Polikova, June 2002, Saint Petersburg. 





� European Roma Rights Center/Romano Kher interview with Roma from Saint Petersburg, April 2002, Saint Petersburg. Full names on file at the ERRC and Romano Kher. 





� Case summary based on European Roma Rights Center/Romano Kher interview with Ms L.R., June 2002, Moscow. Full name on file at the ERRC and Romano Kher. 





� Case summary based on European Roma Rights Center/Romano Kher interviews with Romani witnesses from  Dorozhny, April 2001, Dorozhny; and European Roma Rights Center/Romano Kher interview with Mr A. Mikhailov, April 2001, Dorozhny. 





� For more information, see Stephania Koulajeva, “Poverty Among Roma in Northwestern Russia”, Roma Rights 1/2002, available at: � HYPERLINK "http://www.errc.org/rr_nr1_2002/field1.shtml" ��http://www.errc.org/rr_nr1_2002/field1.shtml�. 





� Standards on anti-discrimination law in Europe are currently set primarily by the European Council of the European Union Directive 2000/43/EC, “implementing the principle of equality between persons irrespective of racial or ethnic origin”. While Russia is neither a European Union member, nor a candidate for membership in the European Union, the Directive provides an important set of benchmarks for assessing the adequacy of Russian legal provisions with respect to racial discrimination. 
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